subdivision (e)(2) of this section may order that the digital asset mining 35 

business be sold. 36 

(B)  Proceeds of the sale under subdivision (e)(3)(A) of 1 

this section shall be disbursed to lien holders in the order of priority. 2 

(4)(A)  A civil penalty of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 3 

may be assessed against the foreign national under subdivision (e)(1) of this 4 

section for the failure to divest himself, herself, or itself of all interest 5 

in the digital asset mining business within thirty (30) days as required 6 

under subdivision (e)(1) of this section.